

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2368

TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.08.2024


IMPLEMENTATION OF PM-MITRA SCHEME


2368. SHRI KRISHNA PRASAD TENNETI:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री

be pleased to state :


(a) whether the Government has conducted any survey/study/research into the implementation of Government schemes such as PM-MITRA scheme pertaining to integrated textile parks and if so, the details thereof;


(b) the details regarding the total number of integrated textile parks completed, under progress and proposed to be set up over the last five years, State-wise especially in Andhra Pradesh;


(c) the details regarding the funds allocated and utilised for the purposes of setting up textile parks during the last five years, State-wise especially in Andhra Pradesh and Bapatla district; and


(d) the details regarding the total number of beneficiaries of above schemes pertaining to integrated textile parks across the country during the last five years, State-wise especially in Andhra Pradesh?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज् य मंत्री (श्री पबित्र मार्घरेरटा)

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

 (SHRI PABITRA MARGHERITA)


(a): The Government has approved setting up of 7 (Seven) PM Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks in Greenfield/Brownfield sites with world class infrastructure including plug and play facility with an outlay of Rs. 4,445 cr for a period of seven years upto 2027-28. Since the scheme is at an initial stage of implementation, therefore no survey/study/research has so far been conducted.   Apart from this, Ministry is also implementing Scheme for Integrated Textile Park (SITP) to

provide support for setting up textile parks with world-class, state-of-the-art infrastructure in textile hubs across the country. Under SITP, out of 50 textile parks sanctioned, 30 textile parks have been completed while 20 textile parks are under implementation. An evaluation study of SITP was carried out by Arun Jaitley National Institute of Financial Management (AJNIFM) in December 2020. The study inter alia indicated that the SITP generated employment, attracted investment and augmented development of infrastructure.

(b) to (d): Details of textile parks under SITP, completed and under implementation, funds released and employment generated during last five years is as under;


(Rs. Crore)

Sl.

No.
Name of the park State

Actual

Employment

Units

Operational

Fund released

during last 5

years

1
Amitara Integrated

Textile Park
Gujarat 1,360 10

10

2
Hinganghat Integrated

Textile Park
Maharashtra 1,022 12

28.20

3
Tarakeshwara Textile

Park

Andhra

Pradesh
260 3

10

4
Guntur Textile Park,

Guntur

Andhra

Pradesh
640 13

20

5
Kejriwal Integrated

Textile Park
Gujarat 1,982 8

12.50

6 Palsana ITP Park, Surat Gujarat 174 7 20

7
Ichhapore Textile Park,

Surat
Gujarat 55 3

20

8
Karanj Integrated Textile

Park
Gujarat 693 18

6.4

9 Shahlon Textile Park Gujarat 110 2 6

10
Kalappana Awade

Textile Park
Maharashtra 2,923 133

10.89

11
Satyaraj Integrated

Textile Park
Maharashtra 1,662 27

17.78

12 Sri Ganesh Textile Park Maharashtra 35 1 6

13
Perarignar Anna

Handloom Silk Park
Tamil Nadu 750 12

6.60

14 Pallavada Textile Park Tamil Nadu 825 3 5.49

15 White Gold Textile Park Telangana 675 10 20.96

TOTAL 13,166 262 200.82


No textile park under SITP has been sanctioned in Bapatla district Andhra Pradesh in the last five years. However, four textile Parks viz. Brandix India Apparel City Pvt. Ltd, Hindupur Vyapar Apparel

Park Ltd, Tarkeshwara Textile Park and Guntur Textile Park have been sanctioned to Andhra Pradesh under the SITP Scheme. No proposal from Andhra Pradesh for setting up of SITP Park is pending in the

Ministry.

****

